ISSUE OF NON-CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES: 

During the year 2023-24, the company issued and allotted 18% listed, rated, senior, unsecured, 

redeemable, non-convertible debentures of the face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh only) 

each, aggregating to not more than INR 195,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Ninety Five 

Crores) (the “Debentures”) in dematerialized form on a private placement basis (ISIN: INE0OKC08011). 

The said Non-Convertible Debentures were listed on Wholesale Debt Market Segment on BSE Limited 

("BSE") on 23rd February, 2023. The annual listing fee for the Financial Year 2022-23 has been paid to BSE.